TNSA20957 Protected Digital Audio Driver
1 Features
 Floating PWM Input
 Programmable bidirectional over-current
protection with self-reset function
 External 5V reference voltage output, low voltage
side overcurrent protection threshold
programmable

15 VB POWER High side floating supply
16 CSH INPUT High side over current sensing input
4 Ordering Guide
Part Number LOGO Package Package SPQ
TNSA20957 NSA20957
XXXXXX SOIC16(S) Tape & Reel 4000
5 Revision history
Version Content Time
V1.0 Create 2021.11.29
V2.0 Product features and application information 2022.03.05
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
7 Product specifications
7.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings
Absolute Maximum Ratings indicate sustained limits beyond which damage to the device may occur. All voltage
parameters are absolute voltages referenced to COM; all currents are defined positive into any lead. The Thermal
Resistance and Power Dissipation ratings are measured under board mounted and still air conditions.
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
VB High side floating supply voltage -0.3 315
V
VS High side floating supply voltage I VB -15 VB + 0.3
VHO High side floating output voltage VS -0.3 VB + 0.3
VCSH CSH pin input voltage VS -0.3 VB + 0.3
VCC Low side fixed supply voltage I -0.3 20
VLO Low side output voltage -0.3 VCC + 0.3
VDD Floating input positive supply voltage -0.3 310
VSS Floating input negative supply voltage I See IDDZ VDD+0.3
VIN PWM pin input voltage VSS-0.3 VDD+0.3
VCSD CSD pin input voltage VSS-0.3 VDD+0.3
VDT DT pin input voltage -0.3 VCC+0.3
VOCSET OCSET pin input voltage -0.3 VCC+0.3
VREF VREF pin voltage -0.3 VCC+0.3
IDDZ Floating input positive supply zener clamp current I — 10
mAICCZ Floating input negative supply zener clamp current I — 10
IBSZ Low side supply zener clamp current I — 10
IOREF Floating supply zener clamp current I — 5
dVS/dt Reference output current — 50
V/ns
dVss/dt Allowable Vs voltage slew rate II — 50
dVss/dt Allowable VSS voltage slew rate upon power-up III — 50 V/ms
I VDD-VSS, VCC-COM and VB-VS contain internal shunt zener diodes. Please note that the voltage ratings of these
can be limited by the clamping current.
II For the rising and falling edges of step signal of 10V. VSS=15V to 300V
III VSS ramps up from 0V to300V
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
7.2 ESD rating
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
ESD
HBM Model 750 — V
Machine Model 200 — V
7.3 Rated power
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
PD Package Power Dissipation @ TA ≤25°C — 1 W
7.4 Thermal information
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
RthJA Thermal Resistance, Junction to Ambient — 115 °C /W
TJ Junction Temperature — 150
°CTS Storage Temperature -55 150
TL Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 seconds) — 300
7.5 Recommended Operating Conditions
For proper operation, the device should be used within the recommended conditions below. The Vs and COM offset
ratings are tested with supplies biased at IDD=5mA, VCC=12V and VB-VS=12V.
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
VB High side floating supply absolute voltage VS +10 VS +14 V
VS High side floating supply offset voltage — I 300